# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Partial Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		04/04/2006	Bank:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Winner International, Inc.	
Street Address:	32 W. State Street	
City:	Sharon	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	16146	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA	

Name:	Winner International Royalty LLC	
Street Address:	32 W. State Street	
City:	Sharon	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	16146	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2669619	WS WINNER STEEL, INC.
Registration Number:	2771982	WS WINNER STEEL, INC.
Registration Number:	2228038	WINNER STEEL SERVICES
Registration Number:	2230443	wss
Registration Number:	2228564	WINNER STEEL

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (412)562-1041

TRADEMARK REEL: 003284 FRAME: 0476

900046136

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-562-1637

Email: cremonesevj@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: Michael L. Dever

Address Line 1: 301 Grant Street

Address Line 2: 20th Floor

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0011046-301208

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0011046-301208
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael L. Dever
Signature:	/Michael L. Dever/
Date:	04/07/2006

Total Attachments: 2

source=pnc-winner termination (five marks)#page1.tif source=pnc-winner termination (five marks)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003284 FRAME: 0477

#### PARTIAL TERMINATION OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Winner International, Inc., a Florida corporation, and Winner International Royalty LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, each having an address at 32 W. State Street, Sharon, Pennsylvania 16146 (collectively, the "Borrowers") are the owners of certain trademarks and registrations therefor (the "Trademarks") including but not limited to those listed on Schedule A hereto and the goodwill of the Borrowers' businesses associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of November 12, 2003, between the Borrowers and PNC Bank, National Association (the "Bank"), and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 18, 2003 at Reel/Frame 2754 / 0844 and at November 25, 2003 at Reel/Frame 2753 / 0851, the Borrowers granted to the Bank, inter alia, a first priority security interest in and to certain Trademarks, the registrations thereof, and the goodwill associated therewith, including but not limited to those listed on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to terminate the Bank's security interest solely as to the Trademarks listed on Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual promises and other good and valuable consideration and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Bank hereby agrees as follows:

Effective as of the date hereof, the Bank hereby releases its security interest and conveys back to the Borrowers all of the Bank's interest solely as to the Trademarks listed on Schedule A, and the registrations thereof and the goodwill associated therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement as of this 47th day of April, 2006.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: EAIC L MOOKE

Title: V P

#484313 v 1

## SCHEDULE A

## **TRADEMARKS, PATENTS AND COPYRIGHTS**

<u>Mark</u>	Registration or Serial Number
WINNER TITE KOTE	75/896,458
WS WINNER STEEL, INC. (LOGO)	2,669,619
WS WINNER STEEL, INC. (SM)	2,771,982
WINNER STEEL SERVICES	2,228,038
WSS	2,230,443
WINNER STEEL	2,228,564

**RECORDED: 04/07/2006** 

#484313 v 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003284 FRAME: 0479